QY724

IN **THE** SUPREME COURT OF **FLORIDA** (Before a Referee)

Case No. 78,001

(Florida Bar File No. 89-71,622(11E)

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

**V**8

MICHAEL I. ROSE,

Respondent.

NAR 26 1992 NAR 26 1992 CLERK, SUPREME COURT. By Enter Deputy Clerk

### INITIAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JAMES F. POLLACK, ESQ. (Fla. Bar 063720) JAMES F. POLLACK, P.A. 328 Minorca Avenue Coral Gables, Florida 33134 Telephoner (305) 443-6134

and

MICHAEL I. ROSE, ESQ. (Fla. Bar 138858) MICHAEL I. ROSE, P.A. 1525 Museum Tower 150 West Flagler Street Miami, Florida 33130 Telephone: (305) 373-6300

Attorneys for Respondent By: JAMES F. POLLACK

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

.

I.	History of the Case .	1
II.	Statement of the Facts	3
III.	Points Involved on Appeal <u>POINT I</u>	5
	WHETHER <b>THE</b> SITUATION <b>IN THE</b> CASE AT <b>BAR</b> JUSTIFIES <b>THE</b> IMPOSITION OF A SUSPENSION FROM THE PRACTICE OF LAW	
	<u>POINT II</u> WHETHER RESPONDENT COULD BE ADJUDGED GUILTY OF MISREPRESENTATION	
IV.	Summary of Argument	
	Point I	6 14
<b>v</b> .	Argument	
	Point I	7 15
VI.	Conclusion .	17
VII.	Certificate of Service .	19
	Table of ContentsiTable of AuthoritiesiiPreambleii	

i

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

.

	<u>Paqe</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v Aaron</u> , 490 <b>So.2d</b> 941 (Fla. 1986)	11
<u>The Florida Bar v Belleville</u> , 591 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1991) -	10
<u>The Florida Bar v Hero</u> , 513 So.2d 1053 (Fla. 1987)	11
<u>The Florida Bar v Hosner</u> , 520 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1988) -	10
<u>The Florida Bar v Stale</u> y, 457 So.2d 489 (Fla. 1984) .	10
<u>The Florida Bar v Suprina</u> , 468 So.2d 988 (Pla. 1985) -	10
<u>The Florida Bar v Trinkle</u> , 580 So.2d 157 (Fla. 1991) .	10
Irving Golden v Faith Golden, 434 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	7
<u>Irving Golden v James Golden,</u> 500 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 3d <b>DCA</b> 1986) .	7
6 Pl <u>a. Jur. 2d</u> (Supp. 1992) <u>Bills and Nates</u> . <b>\$493</b>	8
<u>Florida Standards for Imposinq</u> <u>Lawer Sanctions</u>	

Section	5.14	•	12
Section	9.22	-	12
Section	9.32	•	12
